
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 30 June 2009 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
M71, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 

E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor Sirajul Islam  
Vice-Chair:Councillor Bill Turner   
  
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Alexander Heslop 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Denise Jones 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor A A Sardar 
 

Councillor Shahed Ali, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Sirajul 
Islam, Alex Heslop, Ann Jackson, Denise 
Jones, A. A. Sardar and Bill Turner) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
Archer) 
Councillor Shiria Khatun, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Sirajul 
Islam, Alex Heslop, Ann Jackson, Denise 
Jones, A. A. Sardar and Bill Turner) 
Councillor Fozol Miah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Harun Miah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor David Snowdon, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
Archer) 



 
 
 
 

Councillor Salim Ullah, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Sirajul 
Islam, Alex Heslop, Ann Jackson, Denise 
Jones, A. A. Sardar and Bill Turner) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]. 
 
Co-opted Members:  
  
Mr Ahbab Miah – Parent Governor Representative 
Mr Abdur Rouf – Parent Governor Representative 
Vacancy – Church of England Diocese Representative 
Vacancy – Roman Catholic Diocese of Westminster 

Representative 
Mr H Mueenuddin – Muslim Community Representative 
 
 
This agenda was unavailable for public inspection within the standard timescales 
set out in the Authority’s constitution due to an electronic failure which 
prevented the agenda from being published. 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
Amanda Thompson, Democratic Services, 
 
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail: amanda.thompson@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday, 30 June 2009 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

 SECTION ONE 
 

1. CHAIR'S RESOLUTION   
 
 Consideration by Chair whether by reason of the electronic failure referred to on the front 

of the agenda, and in circumstances where the agenda and papers were published on 23 
June 2009, the business of the meeting should proceed on an urgent basis. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

3 - 10  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 9 June 2009. 
 
 

  

5. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 

  

 To be notified at the meeting. 
 

  

6. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 

  

 To be notified at the meeting. 
 

  

7. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

  

 There were no Section One reports ‘called in’ from the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 10 June 2009. 
 
 

  

8. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  



 
 
 
 

8 .1 Diversity and Equality Action Plan – 2009/2010   
 

11 - 86  
 (Time allocated – 30 minutes) 

 
  

9. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS  
 

  

 (Time allocated – 5 minutes each) 
 

  

10. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE 
(UNRESTRICTED) CABINET PAPERS  

 

  

 (Time allocated – 10 minutes). 
 

  

11. ANY OTHER SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 
BE URGENT  

 

  

  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the agenda the Committee is 

recommended to adopt the following motion: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press and 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the consideration of the Section 
Two business on the grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972.” 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain information, which is commercially, 
legally or personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If you do not wish 
to retain these papers after the meeting, please hand them to the Committee Officer present. 
 

  
 

13. SECTION TWO REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 

  

 There were no Section Two reports ‘called in’ from the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 10 June 2009. 
 
 

  

14. RESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

87 - 88  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
restricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 9 June 2009. 
 
 
 

  



 
 
 
 

15. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION TWO 
(RESTRICTED) CABINET PAPERS  

 

  

 (Time allocated 5 minutes). 
 

  

16. ANY OTHER SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) 
BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT  

 

  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\5\3\AI00020359\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterestsosctte07010820.doc  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
FOR MEMBERS OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
This note is guidance on
[...]
 and you were present at 

the time the decision was made or action taken. 
 
• If the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is conducting a review of the decision which you were 

involved in making or if there is a ‘call-in’ you may be invited by the Committee to attend that 
meeting to answer questions on the matter in which case you must attend the meeting to 
answer questions and then leave the room before the debate or decision.   

 
• If you are not called to attend you should not attend the meeting in relation to the matter in 

which you participated in the decision unless the authority’s constitution allows members of 
the public to attend the Overview & Scrutiny for the same purpose.  If you do attend then you 
must declare a prejudicial interest even if you are not called to speak on the matter and you 
must leave the debate before the decision. 

 

Page 2



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/06/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 9 JUNE 2009 
 

M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Chair) 
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Alexander Heslop 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Denise Jones 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Councillor Bill Turner (Vice-Chair) 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed 
Councillor Joshua Peck 
Councillor Oliur Rahman 
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Mr Ahbab Miah – Parent Governor Representative 
Mr H Mueenuddin – Muslim Community Representative 

 
 

Officers Present: 
 
Lutfur Ali – (Assistant Chief Executive) 
Michael Keating – (Service Head, Scrutiny & Equalities) 
Afazul Hoque – (Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager) 
David Galpin – (Head of Legal Services (Community)) 
Stephanie Ford – (Performance Manager) 
Kael Long – (Performance Officer) 
Jebin Syeda – (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 

 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

COUNCILLOR SIRAJUL ISLAM IN THE CHAIR 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/06/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the new Municipal Year.   
 
Councillor Islam also asked the Committee to note that a Scrutiny Away Day 
had been arranged for 20th June 2009 between 9.30am and 1.00pm at The 
Royal Foundation of St. Katharine.  The purpose of the day would be to have 
a short induction followed by the development of the annual scrutiny work 
programme.  
 
MOVED by Councillor A A Sardar, Seconded by Councillor Alexander Heslop 
and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Bill Turner be elected Vice-Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the current Municipal Year. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stephanie Eaton. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Denise Jones concerning standing 
declarations of interest, Mr David Galpin, Legal Advisor to the Committee, 
advised that any declarations of interest should only relate to items due to be 
considered on the agenda and it was not necessary to have standing 
declarations. 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 5 May April 2009 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

5. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURES  
 
 

5.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference, Protocols and 
Guidance  
 

Page 4



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/06/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

Mr Michael Keating, Service Head, Scrutiny and Equalities, introduced the 
report detailing the Committee’s Terms of Reference, protocols for Members 
and the procedures for the receipt of deputations and petitions. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s terms of reference be noted and 
that the protocols and guidance be agreed. 
 
 

5.2 Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee / Appointment of 
Six Lead Scrutiny Members/Establishment of the Health Scrutiny Panel / 
Co-options to the Committee  
 
Miss Amanda Thompson introduced the report and advised the Committee of 
the need to agree the new scrutiny lead portfolios and lead members based 
on the Community Plan themes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the membership of the Committee be noted; 
 
2. That the Scrutiny Lead Portfolios based on the Community Plan be 

agreed and the following Scrutiny Leads be appointed:- 
 
 Councillor Alexander Heslop – A Great Place to Live 
 Councillor A A Sardar – A Prosperous Community 
 Councillor Denise Jones – A Safe and Supportive Community 
 Councillor Tim Archer – A Healthy Community 
 Councillor Ann Jackson – One Tower Hamlets 
 Councillor Bill Turner – Excellent Public Services 
 
3. That the establishment of the Health Scrutiny Panel and the appointment 

of Members thereto as detailed below be noted;  
 

Councillor Tim Archer (Chair) 
Councillor Lutfa Begum 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Alexander Heslop 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Bill Turner 
Councillor Abjol Miah 

 
4. That the current details of the nominated/co-opted Members of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee as set out in the report be noted; and 
 
5. That the intention to seek independent Members from the Local 

Involvement Network for co-option to the Health Scrutiny Panel be noted. 
 
 

Page 5



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/06/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

5.3 Schedule of Dates  
 
Miss Amanda Thompson introduced the report detailing the schedule of 
meeting dates for the new Municipal year. The Committee were asked to note 
that the meeting on 1 September 2009 would begin at 5.30pm, and not 7pm, 
to take account of Ramadan. 
 
Councillor Bill Turner asked if it would be possible to consult all Members of 
the Committee regarding the order and timing of agenda items for 1 
September in case not everyone was able to attend the start of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the schedule of dates for meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2009/2010 be noted, and all Members be  
consulted regarding the agenda for 1 September. 
 
 

6. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 
 

7. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 
None. 
 
 

8. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
There were no Section One reports ‘called in’ from the meeting of Cabinet 
held on 6 May 2009. 
 
 

9. BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK ISSUES  
 
 

9.1 Strategic Plan 2009/10-11/12: Year 1 Action Plan and Outline Plan  
 
Councillor Ohid Ahmed, Lead Member, Resources and Performance, 
introduced the report which detailed the Community Plan themes and 
priorities, key progress measures as well as the strategic activities that the 
Council would deliver during the coming year. 
 
He also drew the Committee’s attention to the Year 1 Action Plan which 
detailed the milestones, lead members and officers for each of the strategic 
activities, and included tables of recent performance and future targets 
relating to the Council’s Strategic Indicators. 
 

Page 6



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/06/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

Arising from the discussion a number of points were made which it was 
agreed should be referred to Cabinet for consideration as set out below: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee broadly welcomed the Strategic Plan 
and the target areas that the Cabinet has identified as priorities over the 
coming 12 months including tackling crime, improving employment rates, 
promoting community cohesion, improving housing, increasing recycling and 
maximising the benefits to the Borough derived from the Olympics.  The 
Committee also emphasised a number of items as needing priority attention 
within the plans and which the Cabinet should consider in its debate on the 
adoption of t
[...]
d been submitted to the LDA and a response was awaited. In 
response to a question concerning the role of the Council’s Olympic 
Ambassador, Councillor Peck advised that all of the Cabinet portfolios 
contained an element of the Olympics within them, but the Ambassador’s role 
was to try and involve local residents and work to ensure benefits to the 
community. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

11. SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT  
 
 

11.1 Affordable Homeownership - Report of the Scrutiny Working Group  
 
The Chair introduced the report submitting the recommendations of the 
Affordable Homeownership Working Group for consideration by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Tim Archer suggested that it would also be important to consider 
exactly what was ‘affordable’ to local people as many could still not afford 
intermediate rent levels. 
 
Councillor Alex Heslop stated that he welcomed the recommendation for a full 
feasability study to consider the development of a local community land trust 
model as these appeared to be much more affordable than some of the other 
low cost home ownership options, especially now that land values had fallen 
as a result of the credit crunch, and now was a good time to seriously 
consider it as an option. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. To agree that the draft report be taken forward for submission to 

Cabinet, and 
 
2. That the Service Head, Scrutiny and Equalities be authorised to agree 

the final report before its submission to Cabinet, after consultation with 
the Scrutiny Lead for A Great Place to Live. 

 
 

12. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
CABINET PAPERS  
 
The Chair moved and it was RESOLVED 
 

Page 8



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/06/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

That the following Section 1 pre-decision questions be submitted to Cabinet 
for consideration: 
 
Agenda Item 8.1 Amendment to the Statement of Community 
Involvement (CAB 001/090) 
 
1. Many local residents raise concerns with councillors about small 

planning applications which officers have delegated authority to make 
decisions. This is an area where local residents feel that their views are 
not considered. Can the Cabinet consider reviewing this to find 
alternative ways residents’ voices can be heard on smaller 
applications?  

 
2. Will the Cabinet look into including local voluntary organisations such 

as the Ramblers Association and Bikers and statutory groups as 
standard consultees on all local planning applications?  

 
 
Agenda Item 8.2 Contract for the Independent Review of Environmental 
Statements (CAB 002/090)  
 
1. What is the Environment Impact Statement statutory consultation 

process and do we consult local residents on them? 
 
Agenda Item 9.1 Children’s Services Capital Programme ( CAB 003/090) 
 
1. Can the Cabinet tell us what they think may be the implications of 

investing this heavily on the Osmani Youth Centre site when there may 
be a need in the near future to spend this money on schools with 
government grants reducing?  

 
Agenda Item 12.2 Disposal of various Council owned properties (CAB 
005/089)   
 
1. In regards to the disposal of the former workshop, 517a Commercial 

Road will the Cabinet ensure that Network Housing Group consider 
parking provision if the property is developed for disabled residents? 

 
Agenda Item 12.3 Cabinet Sub Bodies 2009/10 Terms of Reference and 
Membership (CAB 006/090) 
 
1. In Appendix A of the report a list of Working Parties and Advisory 

Bodies currently established are listed. Can the Cabinet consider 
establishing a new group or adding to the terms of reference of one 
these groups on how we deal with issues arising from the London City 
Airport? 

 
 

13. ANY OTHER SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  

Page 9



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
09/06/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

8 

 
None. 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public were excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it 
contained information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. 
 
 

15. SECTION TWO REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
There were no Section Two reports ‘called in’ from the meeting of Cabinet 
held on 6 May 2009 
 
 

16. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) CABINET 
PAPERS  
 
The Chair moved and it was RESOLVED 
 
That all the Section 2 pre-decision questions received be submitted to Cabinet 
for consideration: 
 
 

17. ANY OTHER SECTION TWO (RESTRICTED) BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.05pm 
 
 
 
 
Chair, Councillor Sirajul Islam 
 
 

Page 10



  
Committee 
 
Overview and Scrutiny  

Date 
 
30th June 2009 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report 
No 

Agenda 
Item No 
     7.1 

Report of: 
 
Service Head, Scrutiny and Equalities 
 
Originating Officer(s) 
Frances Jones  
Diversity and Equality Coordinator, 
Scrutiny and Equalities  
 

Title:  
 
Diversity and Equality Action Plan – 
2009/2010 
 
Wards Affected All 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report presents Cabinet with the Council’s draft Diversity and Equality Action Plan 

(DEAP) 2009/10. The Plan pulls together an ambitious programme of equalities work 
across the Council.  It reflects the strategic level activities required for the implementation 
of the Council’s Race, Disability, Gender, Religion/Belief, Sexual Orientation and Age 
Equality Schemes, the actions that are necessary to achieve and maintain the highest level 
of the Equality Standard for local government and meet the requirements of the new 
Equality Framework for Local Government which will replace the Equality Standard in 
autumn 2009.
[...]
core of the Strategic Plan and has 
developed an effective approach to equality action planning and monitoring. In March 2002 
the then Policy and Implementation Committee agreed to bring together the separate 
Stephen Lawrence Action Plan and the Equality Action Plan into a single integrated 
document.  The aim was to create a strong focus for driving equalities through the 
organisation and achieving real change on the ground.  This has continued to be continued 
to be the case and this year’s Diversity and Equality Action Plan therefore draws together a 
programme of strategic level actions to drive forward work in three areas: 

 
• The delivery of the Council’s six Equality Schemes in relation to Race, Disability, 

Gender, Religion/Belief, Age and Sexual Orientation  
• Work towards meeting the requirements of the proposed new Equality Bill, including 

the production of a Single Equality Duty in 2010 
• Work to improve the capacity of the organisation to tackle inequality through the use 

of the Equality Framework for Local Government  
 
3.4 The national Equality Standard, which was introduced in 2002, has been a powerful tool for 

taking forward a broad and integrated approach to addressing equalities issues. Cabinet 
formally adopted the Equality Standard in 2002 and, from that time, it has been a key 
reference in planning and reviewing the Council’s equalities agenda.  In September 2009 
the Equality Standard will be replaced by the Equality Framework for Local Government. 
The Framework has been designed to enable local authorities to build on work undertaken 
to meet the requirements of the Equality Standard but provides a simplified, more 
proportionate and locally relevant framework for assessment. It links closely to the new 
Corporate Area Assessment performance framework with a key emphasis on place 
shaping and identifying and addressing the needs of local communities. The Framework 
assesses progress in five domains: Knowing your community and
[...]

lity
 Sc

he
me

s, 
20

09
-12

 

Page 85



 
66

 

 

Page 86



Agenda Item 14

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	8.1 Diversity and Equality Action Plan â•ﬁ 2009/2010
	FINALAppendix One DEAP Action PlanMK

	14 RESTRICTED MINUTES



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
30/06/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 30 JUNE 2009 
 

M71, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Chair) 
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Alexander Heslop 
Councillor Denise Jones 
Councillor A A Sardar 
Councillor Bill Turner (Vice-Chair) 
  
 

 
 

Officers Present: 
 
Mohammed Ahad – (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 
Lutfur Ali – (Assistant Chief Executive) 
Michael Keating – (Service Head, Scrutiny & Equalities) 
Afazul Hoque – (Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager) 
David Galpin – (Head of Legal Services (Community)) 
Amanda Thompson – (Team Leader, Democratic Services) 

 
 
 

1. CHAIR'S RESOLUTION  
 
The Chair reported that the agenda had been unavailable for public inspection 
within the standard timescales set out in the Council’s Constitution due to an 
electronic failure which had prevented the agenda from being published.  
 
The Chair moved and it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with paragraph 6.3 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules detailed in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution, the business 
of the meeting should proceed on an urgent basis 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
30/06/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ann Jackson and Abjol 
Miah. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were made in relation to agenda item 10 
– Pre-Decision Scrutiny of Section One Cabinet Papers: 
 
Councillor Tim Archer – 6.1 Blackwell Reach – Personal interest 
 
Councillor Alex Heslop – 6.2 Ocean Estate – Personal interest 
 
Councillor Denise Jones – 6.2 Ocean Estate – Personal interest 
 
Councillor Bill Turner – 6.2 Ocean Estate – Personal interest 
 
Councillor Sirajul Islam – 6.1 Blackwell Reach – Personal interest 
 
 

4. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2009 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 
 

5. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
None. 
 
 

6. REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATIONS  
 
None. 
 
 

7. SECTION ONE REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
There were no Section One reports ‘called in’ from the meeting of Cabinet 
held on 10 June 2009. 
 
 

8. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

8.1 Diversity and Equality Action Plan – 2009/2010  
 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
30/06/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 
Mr Michael Keating, Service Head, Scrutiny and Equalities, introduced the 
Council’s draft Diversity and Equality Action Plan for 2009/10. 
 
He advised that the Council had placed Diversity and Equality at the core of 
the Strategic Plan and had developed an effective approach to equality action 
planning and monitoring. This year’s Diversity and Equality Action Plan 
therefore drew together a programme of strategic level actions to drive 
forward work in three areas: 
 
• The delivery of the Council’s six Equality Schemes in relation to Race, 

Disability, Gender, Religion/Belief, Age and Sexual Orientation  
• Work towards meeting the requirements of the proposed new Equality 

Bill, including the production of a Single Equality Duty in 2010 
• Work to improve the capacity of the organisation to tackle inequality 

through the use of the Equality Framework for Local Government  
 
Arising from the discussion a number of points were made which it was 
agreed should be referred to Cabinet for consideration as set out below: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee welcomed the continuous focus on 
driving equalities through the organisation and achieving real changes for 
local residents, and also the commitment to deliver on the six equalities 
strands and meeting the requirements of the proposed new Equality Bill and 
using the Equality Framework for Local Government to tackle inequality both 
internally and in the wider community; 
 
The Committee did raise concerns about a number of performance indicators 
contained within the report, and about recent data not being available on 
some targets, changes to some targets and what they mean and how they will 
be measured. The Committee will be monitoring these in the performance 
reports received throughout the year; 
 
The Committee welcomed the opportunity to use the Members’ Diversity and 
Equality Working Group to undertake detailed work around the six strands in 
order to develop Members’ awareness of how some of the actions identified 
will be implemented, and also to bring in issues of concerns from local 
constituents to the forefront of the Council’s agenda; 
 
The Committee also raised concerns that the Action Plan did not address the 
issue of Living Wage which does have an impact on residents’ ability to 
access services equally; and 

 
Members also felt that officers should continue to explore improvements to 
the accessibility of the report and making more explicit the links between the 
performance indicators, the priority areas of inequality and the action plan 
itself. 
 

9. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS  



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
30/06/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 
 
Scrutiny Lead – Prosperous Communities 
 
Councillor Sardar reported that he would be leading a review on worklessness 
amongst young people between the ages of 16-24 as this was an issue 
highlighted by the Council and Cabinet as a priority. 

 
Areas for review would possibly include the range of policies the Council and 
external partners had in place to reduce worklessness, the impact of the 
recession, and potential opportunities available from the Olympics. 
 
Scrutiny Lead – Excellent Public Services 
 
Councillor Bill Turner reported that the Early Intervention report action plan 
had been sent to relevant Council services, and officers were expected to 
respond to the recommendations within the next few weeks before the report 
went to Cabinet.   
 
He would also be leading a Dangerous Dogs challenge session in response to 
the concerns of local residents which would seek to investigate the Council’s 
approach to tackling the growing number of dogs bred for violent sports and 
intimidation/gang fighting. 

 
Preliminary thoughts on review topics included the recruitment and retention 
of social workers, reviewing home social care for adults and dealing with 
bridges and other street furniture that was classified unsafe. 
 
Scrutiny Lead – A Safe and Supportive Community 
 
Councillor Denise Jones reported that she was hoping to look at ways of 
reducing youth offending in the Borough, and was considering holding a 
challenge session in relation to bullying in schools. 

 
Scrutiny Lead - A Great Place to Live 
 
Councillor Alex Heslop reported that his review would be looking at the 
Private Rented Sector, in particular the support given to private tenants, and 
the ever growing number of private tenants of Council leaseholders and how 
the Council or RSLs should interact with private tenants. In addition to this he 
would also be looking at the merits/demerits of the Council promoting Private 
Sector Leasing. 
 
There would also be a challenge session which would look at the Council’s 
relationship with RSLs, in particular ways of ensuring how RSLs would be 
able to fulfil their obligations as outlined in the transfer document.  
 
Scrutiny Lead – One Tower Hamlets 
 
The Committee noted that Councillor Anne Jackson would be undertaking a 
review on Community Leadership. 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
30/06/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 
 
Scrutiny Lead – Healthy Communities 
 
Councillor Tim Archer reported that the Health Scrutiny Panel would be 
looking to build on the 05/06 scrutiny review ‘Obesity in Young People’ and 
the 07/08 review ‘Young people’s participation in sports leading up to the 
Olympics’, in particular the planning application process in relation to fast food 
restaurants, and a number of wider issues including education, promoting 
healthy eating and outdoor activities.  
 
 

10. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
CABINET PAPERS  
 
The Chair moved and it was RESOLVED 
 
That the following Section 1 pre-decision questions be submitted to Cabinet 
for consideration: 
 
Agenda Item 6.1 Blackwall Reach Regeneration (CAB 007/090) 
 
1. Since the government has now indicated that they would be prepared 

to see a resumption of Council built homes will the Cabinet consider 
the Council directly building replacement homes in Blackwall Reach 
area?  

 
2. Can the Cabinet explain why tenants will lose their secure tenancies if 

the buildings are refurbished or demolished? 
 

3. We understand the Blackwell Reach Regeneration is going to take 
place soon, therefore can residents get decant status now so they can 
start making decisions on what to do? 

 
4. It is not clear what will happen to other adult family members beyond 

husband and wife who hold the tenancy when decant status is granted. 
Written confirmation will be needed before anyone makes a decision to 
move. When will the situation be clarified with written confirmation? 

 
5. When will a written guarantee of the right to return to the estate be 

given to residents? 
 

6. If the Regeneration partners and the residents of Robin Hood Gardens 
do not come to an agreement and cannot agree the Charter, what 
would happen then? How will the Council fulfil its duty to bring Robin 
Hood Gardens up to the decent homes standard? 

 
7. What steps will be put in place to ensure that Robin Hood 

Gardens does not become a hot-spot for squatters once residents 
begin to move to alternative accommodation? 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
30/06/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 
8. With 20% of residents being leaseholders, how will they be treated and 

can the Cabinet assure us that CPO will only be used as a last resort? 
 

9. The smaller blocks in the area (Anderson House, Mackrow Walk and 
on Woolmore Street) don’t suffer from the same problems as Robin 
Hood Gardens so why are they in the regeneration programme?  

 
Agenda Item 6.2 Ocean Estate Regeneration (CAB 008/090) 
 
1. In reference to paragraph 4.4.3 can the Cabinet clarify how many more 

people will be  recruited, timetable for recruitment, outline the process 
for recruitment and if the individuals to be recruited need to have any 
kind of specialist skills? 

 
Agenda Item 7.2 Outcome of the tendering process for the Youth Service in 
LAPS 1,2 and 3 (CAB 012/090)   
 
1. Can the Cabinet explain how third sector organisations and young 

people have been consulted regarding the tendering process and the 
outcome from the process? 

 
2. How many years is the service being tendered out for and can the 

Cabinet clarify how local young people and community leaders can 
hold these organisations to account for the services provided by them? 

 
3. Since the JAR Inspectors were particularly impressed with the work of 

the Youth Service will the Cabinet re-consider its decision to tender the 
service out for these three LAPs and therefore ensuring the 
consistency in services provided and further building on the 
relationships with young people? 

 
 

11. ANY OTHER SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, the press and public were excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds that it 
contained information defined as Exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972. 
 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
30/06/2009 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

13. SECTION TWO REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
There were no Section Two reports ‘called in’ from the meeting of Cabinet 
held on 10 June 2009. 
 
 

14. RESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the restricted minutes of the 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 9 June 2009. 
 
 


